This restated financial information for 2012 was drawn up from the audited financial information as at
31 December 2012, in accordance with the standards contained in IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for
sale and discontinued operations”; was not audited by an independent auditor; and does not constitute
pro-forma financial information for the purposes envisaged in Regulation 809/2004 (“Appendix II -
Pro forma financial information building block”).

70

1. Consolidated income statement at December 31, 2012 and restated income statement at December
31, 2012.

The following table presents the consolidated income statement for 2012, as prepared by the Board of
Directors on 25 February 2013, and the income statement restated for comparative purposes in order to
classify the transactions affected by the sale of part of the assets and businesses of LNG under the
headings relating to discontinued operations, in accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for
sale and discontinued operations”.

31/12/2012 31/12/2012
Consolidated

Repsol
Group as
originally

stated

Restated
Consolidated

Repsol Group

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (In accordance with
IFRS)

(in million €) Variation (in million €)
Audited (in million €) Unaudited

Sales ..... 57,193 1,413 55,780
Services rendered and other income ..... 1,731 289 1,442
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress... (389) (10) (379)
Income from reversal of impairment losses and gains on
disposal of non-current assets ..... 273 -- 273
Allocation of grants on non-financial assets and other grants..... 13 -- 13
Other operating income ..... 772 49 723
OPERATING REVENUE 59,593 1,741 57,852
Supplies ..... (44,471) (727) (43,744)
Personnel expenses ..... (1,977) (2) (1,975)
Other operating expenses ..... (6,128) (303) (5,825)
Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets..... (2,587) (88) (2,499)
Impairment provisions recognised and losses on disposal of
non-current assets ..... (144) (1) (143)
OPERATING EXPENSES (55,307) (1,121) (54,186)
OPERATING INCOME 4,286 620 3,666
Financial income ..... 128 (23) 151
Financial expenses ..... (994) (18) (976)
Changes in the fair value of financial instruments..... 26 6 20
Net exchange gains/(losses) ..... 11 (12) 23
Impairment and gains/(losses) on disposal of financial
instruments ..... (28) -- (28)
FINANCIAL RESULT (857) (47) (810)
Share result of companies accounted for using the equity
method - net of tax ..... 117 70 47
NET INCOME BEFORE TAX ..... 3,546 643 2,903
Income tax ..... (1,581) (175) (1,406)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ..... 1,965 468 1,497
Net income from continuing operations attributable to minority
interests ..... (75) -- (75)
Net income for the year from continuing operations
attributable to the parent ..... 1,890 468 1,422
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

AFTER TAXES ..... 279 (468) 747
Net income from discontinued operations attributable to
minority interests ..... (109) -- (109)
Net income from discontinued operations attributable to
the parent ..... 170 (468) 638
Total net income attributable to the parent ..... 2,060 -- 2,060

71

 2. Consolidated cash flow statement at 31 December 2012 and restated at 31 December 2012

The following table presents the consolidated cash flow statement for 2012, as prepared by the Board
of Directors on 25 February 2013, along with the cash flow statement restated for comparative
purposes in order to classify the cash flows stemming from transactions affected by the sale of part of
the assets and businesses of LNG under the headings relating to discontinued operations, in
accordance with the terms of IFRS 5.

72

 31/12/2012  31/12/2012
Consolidated

Repsol Group
as originally

stated

Restated
Consolidated

Repsol Group

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (according to
IFRS)

(in million €) Variation (in million €)
Audited (in million €) Unaudited

Net income before taxes ..... 3,546 643 2,903
Adjustments to net income ..... 3,410 73 3,337
Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets ..... 2,587 88 2,499
Other adjustments to income (net) ..... 823 (15) 838
Changes in working capital..... 696 72 624
Other cash flows from operating activities: ..... (1,741) (86) (1,655)
Dividends received ..... 75 49 26
Income tax received/(paid) ..... (1,534) (135) (1,399)
Other proceeds from/(payments for) operating activities..... (282) -- (282)
Cash flows from operating activities(1) 5,911 702 5,209
Payments for investment activities: ..... (3,907) (15) (3,892)
Group companies, associates and business units ..... (255) -- (255)
Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and
investment properties ..... (3,424) (15) (3,409)
Other financial assets ..... (228) -- (228)
Proceeds from divestments: ..... 1,144 19 1,125
Group companies, associates and business units ..... 640 5 635
Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and
investment properties ..... 55 -- 55
Other financial assets ..... 449 14 435
Other cash flows ..... (122) -- (122)
Cash flows used in investment activities(1) (2,885) 4 (2,889)
Proceeds from/ (payments for) equity instruments: ..... 1,388 -- 1,388
Acquisition ..... (61) -- (61)
Disposal ..... 1,449 -- 1,449
Disposals in ownership interest in subsidiaries without
loss of control ..... 1,888 1,888 --
Proceeds from/ (payments for) financial liabilities ..... 759 45 714
Issues ..... 7,988 45 7,943
Return and redemption ..... (7,229) -- (7,229)
Payments for dividends and payment on other equity
instruments ..... (947) -- (947)
Other cash flows from financial activities ..... (564) (120) (444)
Interest payments ..... (900) (70) (830)
Other proceeds from/(payments for) financing activities..... 336 (50) 386
Cash flows used in/ (from) financing activities(1) 636 -- 711
Effect of changes in exchange rates ..... (78) -- (78)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents(1) 3,584 -- 2,953
Cash flows from operating activities from discontinued
operations ..... 867 (702) 1,569
Cash flows from investment activities from discontinued
operations ..... (872) (4) (868)
Cash flows from financing activities from discontinued
operations ..... (346) 75 (421)
Effect of changes in exchange rates from discontinued
operations ..... (7) -- (7)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from
discontinued operations (358) (631) 273
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,677 -- 2,677
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 5,903 -- 5,903
_____
(1) Includes cash flows relating to continuing operations.

73

20.2 Pro forma financial information

Not applicable.

20.3 Financial statements

The Consolidated Financial Statements for 2013, 2012 and 2011 are incorporated in item 20.1 -
“Historical financial information”, according to the equivalence table contained in Section II.A) of
this Registration Document.

Item 24 - “Documents on display” explains where interested parties can consult the annual non-